Ontario Energy Board

P.O. Box 2319

2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor

Toronto, ON M4P IE4

Attention: Ms. Kirsten Walli, Board Secretary

Dear Ms. Walli:

Re: Union Gas Limited - Application for Expansion of Natural Gas Distribution

OEB File No. EB-2015-0179

Northern Cross Energy Limited (Northern Cross)

Application for Intervenor Status

Northern Cross requests intervenor status in Ontario Energy Board proceeding EB-2015-0179.

Attached is Northern Cross's Application in support of its request.

Sincerely,

Dave Thompson, President Northern Cross Energy Limited

700 4th Avenue S.W. Suite 850,

Calgary Alberta, Canada

T2P 3J4

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

EB-2015-0179

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, S.O. 1998, c.i5, Schedule B, and in particular S. 36 thereof;

AND IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, c.15, Schedule B, and in particular, S. 90 thereof;

AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by Union Gas Limited for an Order or Orders for approval of Union's Distribution System Expansion Project proposals;

AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by Union Gas Limited for an Order or Orders granting leave to construct natural gas pipelines and ancillary facilities required to serve the communities of Milverton, Prince Township and, the Chippewas of Kettle and Stony Point First Nation and Lambton Shores.

To: Ms. Kirsten Walli Board

Secretary

Ontario Energy Board

NORTHERN CROSS ENERGY LIMITED

APPLICATION FOR INTERVENOR STATUS

1. Northern Cross Energy Limited (Northern Cross) requests intervenor status in the proceeding for adjudication of the Application.

- 2. Northern Cross was incorporated in Alberta in 1984 and carries on natural gas production business in Ontario.
- 3. Northern Cross is a Canadian controlled private corporation.
- 4. Northern Cross has produced natural gas in Huron County, Ontario since 1988 and delivers gas to the Union Gas Limited (Union) system.
- 5. Northern Cross has an interest in matters involving Union's system, rates and policies and any effect they may have on the services, plans and operations provided by Northern Cross.
- 6. Northern Cross reserves its rights to participate in all aspects of the proceeding, including evidence, interrogatories, cross-examination and argument.
- 7. Northern Cross further requests receipt of all pre-filed material and any further notices or other material that may be issued or filed in connection with this proceeding. The names, mailing and electronic addresses and telephone number of Northern Cross representatives are as follows:

Dave Thompson, President

Northern Cross Energy Limited

700 4th Avenue S.W. Suite 850, Calgary

Alberta, Canada T2P 3J4

dthompson@northerncross.ca

(403) 237-0055

Neil McKay

237 Foundry Street

Bolton Ontario, Canada L7E 2E6

mckayneil@msn.com

416-453-9074

8. Northern Cross does not intend to seek an award of costs for its participation in this proceeding and takes no position on the form of hearing to be held.

Calgary, Alberta

September 21, 2015

Respectfully submitted

Northern Cross Energy Limited

Per.